GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HOME AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1194
ANSWERED ON:13.08.2013
PARKING CHARGES

Guddu Shri Premchandra

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the areas for which the New Delhi Municipal Council (NDMC) has given parking licences at present including their parking fees;

(b) whether there are reports that illegal charges for parking are being collected by allowing parking on the roads in connivance with the NDMC officials and the Delhi Police personnel and as a result, constant jams occurred in crowded areas;

(c) if so, the number of such cases reported and the action taken against the guilty NDMC officials and Delhi Police personnel during each of the last three years and the current year; and

(d) the effective steps taken by the Government to check such cases in future?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRIMULLAPPALLY RAMACHANDRAN)

(a) : The list of parking lots in NDMC area along with licence fee is as under:-

S1.No Name of the parking lot Parking fee

1. Group- Inner & Outer Circle, Connaught Place, New Delhi Rs. 29,66,675/- p.m.

2. Group- Surrounding Connaught Place, New Delhi. Rs. 13,62,500/- p.m.

3. Group-Parking Lost at South West. Rs. 15,16,888/-p.m.

4. Group- Parking Lots surrounding India Gate Rs. 19,37,998/- p.m.

5. Group-Parking Lots Barakhamba Road and Janpath Rs. 38,53,788/- p.m.

The details of parking lots on Bhagidari basis are as under:A-

S1.No Name of the parking lot Parking fee

1. Parking at Chander Gupta Marg, Chankyapuri Rs. 24705/-

2. Parking in front of INA Market Rs. 1,14,899/-

3. Parking at Bengali Market Rs. 95,660/~

4. Parking adjacent to Taj Mansingh Rs.44,040/-


5. Parking behind Imperial Hotel, Janpath Rs. 74,864/~

6. Parking near British School, Chanakyapuri Rs. 1,41,234/-

7. Parking near American Embassy, Chanakyapuri Rs. 2,33,956/-

8. Parking in front of Park Hotel (during night Rs. 41,978/-
hyours and other holidays)

9. Parking in front of 2-A Man Singh Road Rs. 1,40,741/-

10. Parking back of Haryana Guest House, AARDO &
Bihar Niwas, Chanakyapuri adjacent Forte Grand Restaurant Rs. 32,612/-

11. Primus Super Speciality Hospital Rs. 36,941/~

12. Parking lot at Khan Market and adjoining areas. Rs. 5,46,280/-

The details of multi-level parking are as under:-

1. Sarojini Nagar handed-over to DLF annual license fee or Rs. 42,00,000/-

2. BKS Marg handed-over to DLF annual license of Rs. 24,25,500/-

3. Sarojini Nagar Surface parking handed-over to DLF annual license fee of Rs.16,53,750/-

(b) & (c): Delhi Police has informed that no connivance of officials of Delhi Police has been found. Whenever any obstructive parking
is observed in the area, action is taken according to provisions of law.

Action is also taken against the operators of parking lots on receipt of complaints of overcharging, obstructive parking etc. 3 cases of
overcharging/obstructive parking in NDMC area have been reported during the period 1.1.2010 to 31.07.2013, in which FIR was
registered and 5 persons were arrested.

(d): For ensuring transparency in the working of Delhi Police and proper redressal of complaints of corruption/crime/malpractice by police officials, action by the Vigilance Unit and PRG Cell/Traffic is taken. The Vigilance and PRG Cell act not only on the complaints of general public but also on their own motion. In order to curb/check corruption in Delhi Police, senior officers also conduct surprise checkings. The deployment of personnel on duty is rotated on regular basis. The general public can also lodge complaint against the erring police personnel on “Traffic Helpline(24x7)" telephone numbers 25844444 and 1095. The complaints against erring policed personnel can also lodged through e-mail, Facebook, Twitter, Feedback Proforma etc.
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